maintenance expenditures will be incurred (late brushing), NCFs will be identical for each scenario. In
the basic scenario, standard outflows associated mainly with the protection of young trees against
animals, will be borne until year 11. Those outflows are not incurred in the optimistic scenario, which
explains higher cash flows in line 5.0 in Table 2. The data presented in Table 2 were used to determine
the risk of investing in an afforestation project. The results (Table 3.) were used to calculate the
discount rate for the financial analysis and the NPV for the project.

E(NPV) was calculated on the assumption that the basic scenario is characterized by the highest
probability of success (p = 0.5), followed by the pessimistic scenario (p = 0.3) and the optimistic
scenario (p = 0.2). Those values were determined based on the authors’ experience (Probabilities were
evaluated on the basis of own researches (interviews) conducted among representatives of many forest
inspectorates, who prepare afforestation plans for the farmers). Most landowners follow the basic
scenario because it does not require additional soil treatments before tree planting or comprehensive
fencing which significantly increases expenditures.

Forests 2014, 5 2859

Table 3. Predicted net cash flows in subsequent years, for three scenarios (in EUR).

Year
NCF for Three Scenarios

Discount Rate i
at 5%

Discounted NCF

Basic Optimistic Pessimistic Basic Optimistic Pessimistic

0   −480 1 0 0  −480
1 2620 508 2566 0.9524 2495 484 2444
2 1586 1642 1579 0.9070 1439 1489 1432
3 1586 1642 1579 0.8638 1370 1418 1364
4 2342 2342 2342 0.8227 1927 1927 1927
5 2616 2616 2616 0.7835 2050 2050 2050
6 3252 3252 3252 0.7462 2427 2427 2427
7 732 1644 732 0.7107 520 1168 520
8 984 1896 984 0.6768 666 1283 666
9 1896 1896 1896 0.6446 1222 1222 1222

10 725 1637 725 0.6139 445 1005 445
11 744 1656 744 0.5847 435 968 435
12 744 1656 744 0.5568 414 922 414
13 1896 1896 1896 0.5303 1005 1005 1005
14 1896 1896 1896 0.5051 958 958 958
15 1637 1637 1637 0.4810 787 787 787
16 0 0 0 0.4581 0 0 0
17 0 0 0 0.4363 0 0 0
18 0 0 0 0.4155 0 0 0
19 0 0 0 0.3957 0 0 0
20 −259 −259 −259 0.3769 −98 −98 −98

NPV 18,062 19,016 17,519

The following values were obtained for the analyzed property in formulas 4–7 (Table 4):

Table 4. Calculation of the risk premium for afforestation (kf).

E(NPV) σ2(NPV) σ(NPV) VNPV kf
18,089 12,815 55 0.003 0.009

The risk premium is kf = 0.009% and rd = 5.009% due to a very low risk premium for afforestation
in the analyzed property. A 5% discount rate was applied in the case study. The previously calculated
NPVs at r = 5% were used in subsequent analyses (Authors also performed a financial sensitivity
analysis with different real discount rates. According to Jones Lang LaSalle report [29], the highest
rates of return on the Polish real estate market reached at minimum 4% and maximum 8%. However,
sensitivity analysis did not show significant differences in the NCF and NPV structure. Only
noticeable difference was observed in the case of 8%—the impact of the risk was even smaller, what